# OHIO SENATE JOURNAL

**MONDAY, OCTOBER 24, 2011** 

# ONE HUNDRED SIXTH DAY Senate Chamber, Columbus, Ohio Monday, October 24, 2011, 11:00 o'clock a.m.

The Senate met pursuant to adjournment.

Pursuant to Senate Rule No. 3, the Clerk called the Senate to order.

Senator Jordan was selected to preside according to the rule.

The journal of the last legislative day was read and approved.

### **OFFERING OF RESOLUTIONS**

Pursuant to Senate Rule No. 54, the following resolution was offered:

S. R. No. 138-Senator Niehaus.

Honoring John W. Barron for outstanding service to the State of Ohio.

The question being, "Shall the resolution listed under the President's prerogative be adopted?"

So the resolution was adopted.

### **Message from the House of Representatives**

Mr. President:

I am directed to inform you that the House of Representatives has concurred in the Senate amendments to:

Am. H. B. No. 63 - Representatives Young, Slaby - et al.

Attest: Laura P. Clemens,
Clerk.

# Message from the House of Representatives

Mr. President:

I am directed to inform you that the House of Representatives has concurred in the Senate amendments to:

Sub. H. B. No. 318 - Representative Blessing - et al.

Attest: Laura P. Clemens, Clerk.

Message from the House of Repres
----------------------------------

Mr. President:

I am directed to inform you that the Speaker of the House of Representatives has signed the following bill:

Am. H. B. No. 63 - Representatives Young, Slaby - et al.

Attest: Laura P. Clemens,
Clerk.

The President signed said bill.

### Message from the House of Representatives

Mr. President:

I am directed to inform you that the Speaker of the House of Representatives has signed the following bill:

Sub. H. B. No. 318 - Representative Blessing - et al.

Attest: Laura P. Clemens,
Clerk.

The President signed said bill.

# Message from the House of Representatives

Mr. President:

I am directed to inform you that the House of Representatives has adopted the following concurrent resolution in which the concurrence of the Senate is requested:

## H. C. R. No. 25 -Speaker Batchelder

Honoring the Ohio Statehouse on the memorable occasion of its Sesquicentennial.

Attest: Laura P. Clemens, Clerk.

The question being, "Shall the concurrent resolution, **H. C. R. No. 25**, be adopted?"

On the motion of Senator Skindell, **H. C. R. No. 25**, was referred to the Committee on Rules and Reference.

On the motion of Senator Skindell, the Senate adjourned until Wednesday, October 26, 2011 at 1:30 p.m.

Attest: VINCENT L. KEERAN, Clerk.